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4507 Bobby Towles Road
Meggett, SC 29449

RE: In the Matter of: Case No. BZAV-05-25-001

Dear Mr. Pahl:

The Town of Meggett Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) held a public hearing on Thursday, May 29, 2025, to review your
request for a Variance. The Variance request was APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS for the property identified as 4507
Bobby Towles Road (TMS # 160-00-00-194). Please find an enclosed copy of the Order on Variance Application #
BZAV-05-25-001.

Pursuant to §10.12.9, Appeals, of the Town of Meggett Zoning & Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR)
and S.C. Code Ann. §6-29-820, any person with a substantial interest may appeal the Board of Zoning Appeals’
decision to the Circuit Court of Charleston County within 30 calendar days after the decision of the Board of Zoning
Appeals is mailed. Appellants shall file with the Court Clerk a written petition plainly and fully setting forth how such

decision is contrary to law.

Please don't hesitate to reach out should you have any questions regarding the enclosed order. | can be reached via

email at clerk@townofmeggettsc.org via phone at (843)889-3600 and would be happy to assist you further.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Smith
Town Administrator & BZA Secretary

Enclosure:
Final Decision & Order on Variance Application # BZAV-05-25-001
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FINAL DECISION & ORDER ON VARIANCE

RE: Case # BZAV-05-25-001, for property located at 4507 Bobby Towles Road (TMS# 160-00-00-194)

Based on the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing and pursuant to the above, the Town of Meggett

Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Town of Meggett Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) makes the following findings of fact pursuant to S.C. Code
Ann. §6-29-800 and §10.12.6 of the Town of Meggett Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR).

1.

Bryan Pahl (“the Applicant” and/or “the Property Owner”), filed an application for a Variance for the property
identified as TMS # 160-00-00-194 and located at 4507 Bobby Towles Road, Town of Meggett, South Carolina.
The Applicant requested a Variance to reduce the required 20’ Side Setback by 15" to 5' for a proposed accessory
structure/boat shed. The Applicant filed this request on May 9, 2025, and the BZA heard the Applicant's request
on May 29, 2025.

. The subject property is not extraordinary or exceptional with respect to its size, shape, topography, drainage, or

any other physical feature to other lots in the area; however, it is a legal non-conforming lot at 1.0 acres highland
and 125’ lot width at the front property line. The density and dimensional standards for an interior lot today in
the AR Zoning District is 3 acres highland with a minimum lot width of 150'. (§4.5.3, Density/Intensity and

Dimensional Standards). Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

. These conditions would apply to other legal non-conforming properties in the vicinity; however, the neighboring

lot, most similar to the Subject Property in size and dimensions, installed an accessory structure ~5' from the
shared side property line prior to the March 2025 ordinance amendment. As a result, the Subject Property is
unique to the other properties in the vicinity. Strict application of this Ordinance to the piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. Due to the unique physical features
present, development of the parcel would be difficult, if not impossible, without the requested relief. Therefore,

the request meets this criterion.

. The authorization of the Variance should not be of substantial detriment to surrounding properties, nor should it

affect the character of the zoning district. The Subject Parcel is accessible by a small unpaved road that is shared
with two-three other properties; the proposed structure should not create a visibility issue or traffic hazard for

neighbors. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.
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5. Granting of the Variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, nor does it extend
physically a nonconforming use of land or change the zoning district boundaries. Staff has seen no evidence to

suggest that profitability is in any way relevant to this request. The request meets this criterion.

6. The need for the Variance is not likely the result of the Applicant’'s own actions. The applicant started the
preparations and initial investments for the accessory structure prior to March 24, 2025, Second/Final Reading of
Ordinance 2025-01. The amendments included increasing the side setback to 10’ or 20’ depending on the

closest location of a structures on the adjacent property. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

7. Granting the variance does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance.
The subject property and the surrounding properties are intended for Residential Use, according to the Future

Land Use Map. The request meets this criterion.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Town of Meggett Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §6-29-800 and the Town of
Meggett Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR) §10.12.5 to hear and approve, approve with
conditions, or deny zoning variances. Based upon the findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals concludes as a

matter of law that the Applicant’s request for a zoning variance satisfies all the Approval Criteria of §10.12.6(B).

THEREFORE, the Town of Meggett Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVES WITH CONDITIONS the Variance request to
reduce the required 20’ Side Setback by 15' to 5' for a proposed accessory structure/boat shed.

e Conditions of this approval, the BZA will require gutters be placed on the accessory structure/boat shed as a

condition of the final building inspection and receipt of a certificate of completion/occupancy.

Any person with a substantial interest may appeal the Board of Zoning Appeals’ decision to the Circuit Court of

Charleston County within 30 calendar days after the decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals is mailed.

Date Issued: June 12,2025 g{gLM &MHH/L
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Date Mailed to Parties in Interest: June 12, 2025 Stephamg S,m'th
Town Administrator & BZA Secretary
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